

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DOE I, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

APPLE INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 19-3737 (CJN)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.....	3
A. Plaintiffs’ injuries are not fairly traceable to Defendants	3
B. Plaintiffs lack standing to seek injunctive relief	6
II. The Complaint Fails To State A TVPRA Claim	7
A. Plaintiffs have not alleged that Defendants “participated in a venture” within the meaning of the TVPRA.....	7
B. The complaint does not allege an underlying violation of Section 1589 or Section 1590	13
C. Plaintiffs fail to allege that Defendants had the requisite knowledge	16
D. Plaintiffs fail to allege any “knowing[] benefit” from participation in a TVPRA-violating venture.....	19
E. The rule of lenity requires any ambiguity in the statute to be construed in favor of Defendants	20
III. Plaintiffs’ TVPRA Claims Are Impermissibly Extraterritorial	21
IV. Plaintiffs’ Common Law Claims Should Be Dismissed.....	23
V. Plaintiffs’ Request For Leave to Amend Should Be Denied	25
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>A.B. v. Hilton Worldwide Holdings Inc.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-01992-IM, 2020 WL 5371459 (D. Or. Sept. 8, 2020).....	12
<i>A.B. v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 171 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	19
<i>Abafita v. Aldukhan</i> , No. 1:16-cv-06072 (RMB) (SDA), 2019 WL 6735148 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2019), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2019 WL 4409472 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2019)	21, 22
<i>A.C. v. Red Roof Inns, Inc.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-4965, 2020 WL 3256261 (S.D. Ohio June 16, 2020).....	18, 19
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Agnew v. Gov’t of the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 920 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Aguilera v. Aegis Commc’ns Grp., LLC</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 975 (W.D. Mo. 2014)	22
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	6
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	22
<i>Baloco ex rel. Tapia v. Drummond Co.</i> , 640 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Barrientos v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2020)	14

Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with an *

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....19

Bender v. Jordan,
612 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2009).....6

* *B.M. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.*,
No. 20-cv-00656-BLF, 2020 WL 4368214 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2020).....5, 9, 10

Bregman v. Perles,
747 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....23

Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC,
562 U.S. 223 (2011).....22

David v. Signal Int’l, LLC,
Nos. 08-1220 et al., 2015 WL 75276 (E.D. La. Jan. 6, 2015)22

Doe v. Nestlé S.A.,
929 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2019), *cert. granted sub nom Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe I*,
No. 19-416, 2020 WL 3578678 (U.S. July 2, 2020), *and Cargill, Inc. v. Doe I*,
No. 19-453, 2020 WL 3578679 (U.S. July 2, 2020).....5

Doe I v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
573 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2008).....24

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001).....18

FDIC v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
308 F. Supp. 3d 197 (D.D.C. 2018).....23

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....3, 4

Fox v. McCormick,
20 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2013).....4

Fulani v. Brady,
935 F.2d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....6

Geiss v. Weinstein Co. Holdings,
383 F. Supp. 3d 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....19

* *H.G. v. Inter-Cont’l Hotels Corp.*,
No. 19-cv-13622, 2020 WL 5653304 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 23, 2020)11, 17, 19

H.H. v. G6 Hosp., LLC,
 No. 2:19-CV-755, 2019 WL 6682152 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 6, 2019).....19

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
 295 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2003).....23

In re Princo Corp.,
 486 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....11

Jabagat v. Lombardi,
 No. 1:14CV89-HSO-RHW, 2015 WL 11004900 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 30, 2015).....15

J.B. v. G6 Hosp., LLC,
 No. 19-cv-07848-HSG, 2020 WL 4901196 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2020).....10

Jean-Charles v. Perlitz,
 937 F. Supp. 2d 276 (D. Conn. 2013).....8

Jimenez v. Quarterman,
 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....21

Kalugin v. Lew,
 No. 12-1792 (BAH), 2013 WL 12084544 (D.D.C. July 16, 2013)4

Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter,
 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015).....21

Kiwanuka v. Bakilana,
 844 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2012).....23, 24, 25

Kramer Associates, Inc. v. Ikam, Ltd.,
 888 A.2d 247 (D.C. 2005)23

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....3

M.A. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.,
 425 F. Supp. 3d 959 (S.D. Ohio 2019)18, 19

M.L. v. Craigslist Inc.,
 No. C19-6153 BHS-TLF, 2020 WL 5494903 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 11, 2020).....10

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.,
 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....22

Muchira v. Al-Rawaf,
 850 F.3d 605 (4th Cir. 2017)13, 14

N. Am. Cath. Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. Womble, Carlyle, Sandridge & Rice, PLLC,
887 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2012)25

News World Commc’ns, Inc. v. Thompsen,
878 A.2d 1218 (D.C. 2005)23

Noble v. Weinstein,
335 F. Supp. 3d 504 (S.D.N.Y 2018).....20

Nono v. George Washington Univ.,
245 F. Supp. 3d 141 (D.D.C. 2017)25

Nuñag-Tanedo v. E. Baton Rouge Par. Sch. Bd.,
790 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (C.D. Cal. 2011)14

Ochoa v. Superior Court,
703 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1985)24, 25

Peyton v. Rowe,
391 U.S. 54 (1968).....20

Plaintiff A v. Schair,
No. 2:11-cv-00145-WCO, 2014 WL 12495639 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 9, 2014).....22

Purcell v. Thomas,
928 A.2d 699 (D.C. 2007)24

Ratzlaf v. United States,
510 U.S. 135 (1994).....13

* *RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.*,
136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....21, 23

Roman v. Tyco Simplex Grinnell,
No. 8:16-cv-3449-T-33AEP, 2017 WL 2427251 (M.D. Fla. June 5, 2017).....15

* *S.J. v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.*,
No. 19-cv-6071 (BMC), 2020 WL 4059569 (E.D.N.Y. July 20, 2020).....17, 19

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....3

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....19

United States v. Calimlim,
538 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008)14

<i>United States v. Cano-Flores</i> , 796 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	20
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 652 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 563 F.3d 364 (8th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	3
<i>Wilson v. Good Humor Corp.</i> , 757 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	24
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 1589(a)	13, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1589(a)(2).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1589(b)	2
18 U.S.C. § 1590.....	2, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1590(a)	13, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1591.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1591(e)(1).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 1591(e)(4).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1591(e)(6).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 1595(a)	2, 15, 17, 18, 19
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
H.R. Rep. No. 106-939 (2000).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 110-430 (2007).....	22
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
Am. Heritage Dictionary of the English Lang. (4th ed. 2000)	11
